Preferred stock, Series A - 6,864
Preferred stock, Series B - 1,317Comprehensive income is a more inclusive financial reporting methodology that
Preferred stock, Series C 7,000 -includes disclosure of other comprehensive income (loss) that historically has not
Common stock 40,552 38,428been recognized in the calculation of net income. The Company’s only source of
Retained earnings 55,806 49,815other comprehensive income (loss) is unrealized gains and losses on the
Accumulated other comprehensive income, netCompany’s available-for-sale investment securities. Total comprehensive income

of taxes 4,124 967and the components of accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) are
presented in the consolidated statement of changes in shareholders’ equity. Total shareholders’ equity 107,482 97,391

At December 31, 2011, 2010, and 2009, the Company held securities
classified as available-for-sale which had net unrealized gains or losses as follows: Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 112,834 $ 102,722

Tax
Before (Expense) After

Tax Benefit Tax (In thousands)
(In thousands)

2011 2010 2009
For the Year Ended December 31, 2011

Income:
Other comprehensive income: Other income $ 3 $ 3 $ 13

Unrealized holding gains $ 5,632 $ (2,318) $ 3,314
Less reclassification adjustment Total income 3 3 13

for net gains included in net
Expenses:income 267 (110) 157

Interest on junior
subordinated deferrableTotal other comprehensive
interest debentures 100 102 129income $ 5,365 $ (2,208) $ 3,157

Professional fees 148 147 30
Other expenses 352 329 295For the Year Ended December 31, 2010

Other comprehensive income: Total expenses 600 578 454
Unrealized holding gains $ 2,290 $ (927) $ 1,363

Loss before equity inLess reclassification adjustment
undistributed net incomefor net losses included in net
of Subsidiary (597) (575) (441)income (1,778) 719 (1,059)

Equity in undistributed net
income of Subsidiary, net ofTotal other comprehensive
distributions 6,854 3,657 2,871income $ 4,068 $ (1,646) $ 2,422

Income before income tax
For the Year Ended December 31, 2009 benefit 6,257 3,082 2,430

Benefit from income taxes 220 197 158Other comprehensive loss:
Unrealized holding losses $ (1,971) $ 788 $ (1,183)

Net income 6,477 3,279 2,588Less reclassification adjustment
Preferred stock dividend andfor net gains included in net

accretion of discount 486 395 365income 767 (307) 460

Income available to common
Total other comprehensive loss $ (2,738) $ 1,095 $ (1,643) shareholders $ 5,991 $ 2,884 $ 2,223

37

CONDENSED BALANCE SHEETS
December 31, 2011 and 2010

CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
For the Years Ended December 31, 2011, 2010, and 2009

15. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

38

Notes to
Consolidated Financial Statements

 (Continued)

(In thousands)

2011 2010 2009

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 6,477 $ 3,279 $ 2,588
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash (used in) provided by operating activities:

Undistributed net income of subsidiary, net of distributions (6,854) (3,657) (2,871)
Stock-based compensation 196 239 284
Tax benefit from exercise of stock options (116) (28) (7)